
Vinehall School, Robertsbridge East Sussex TN32 5JL
School Offi ce: 01580 880413

Information Line: 01580 883058

For more information please visit:
www.vinehallschool.com

For sports information please visit:
www.vinehallschoolsport.com

Summer Term 2024
Calendar

Vinehall
A REPTON SCHOOL

Friday 21st June
Pre-Prep Sports Day
 1.00pm Nursery & Kindergarten
 1.30pm Recepti on, Year 1 and  Year 2
LAMDA Examinati ons
Year 8 Picnic and Dance in the Park 

7.00pm-9.00pm

Saturday 22ⁿd June
Sports Day

Sunday 23rd June
Exeat
 Boarders return 7.00-8.00pm

Week 11
Acti viti es Week

Monday 24th June
Year 5 Camp at Vinehall
Year 6 Linkenholt Adventure 
Centre, Andover Depart
Year 7 Normandy Trip Depart
Year 8 Rhyd Ddu Outdoor Centre, 
Gwynedd Depart
Watch Dance
 From 9.00am

Tuesday 25th June
Year 5 Camp at Vinehall
9.00am Nursery & Kindergarten Play
Nursery & Pre-Prep Gully Walk and 
Picnic Lunch
 Pupils only

Wednesday 26th June
1.15pm Year 2 Swimming Gala
Year 3&4 Trip to Chessington World 
of Adventure
 8.00am-5.00pm
Year 6 return from Linkenholt 
Adventure Centre, Andover

Thursday 27th June
Forest School
 AM Year 5; PM - Year 2
1.15pm Recepti on Swimming Gala
2.15pm Year 1 Swimming Gala

Friday 28th June
3.30pm Watch Judo
Pre-Prep Campfi re Breakfast
 Recepti on to Year 2 only
Year 7 return from Normandy Trip
Year 8 return from Rhyd Ddu 
Outdoor Centre, Gwynedd

Saturday 29th June
10.00am-5.30pm Compulsory 
Dress Rehearsal
 Year 8 and Year 7 Chorus
 There will be a barbecue lunch   
 provided
Boarders’ Acti vity: Strawberry Picking

Sunday 30th June
11.30am Leavers’ Service                                                                                                               
12.30pm Vines’ Society 
and Year 8 Leavers’ Lunch                                                                                                              
2.00pm Vines XI v Headmaster’s XI 
Cricket Match
Boarders’ Acti vity: End of Year Party

Week 12
Monday 1st July
Whole School Transiti on Morning

Tuesday 2ⁿd July
Dress Rehearsal to the School
House Winners’ Celebrati on
7.00pm Year 8 Musical - Sister Act

Wednesday 3rd July
Nati onal Athleti cs Finals
Internati onal Day
2.30pm Nursery & Pre-Prep
Family Picnic
 All welcome
7.00pm Year 8 Musical - Sister Act

Thursday 4th July
Year 8 Charity Fair
End of Term for Pre-Prep
 3.20pm fi nish
 Minibuses will run as normal
 For children att ending on a
 50-week schedule, the day
 will fi nish at 5.30pm
Full Reports for Pre-Prep

Friday 5th July
Last Day of Term for Prep
 9.30am Registrati on and
 Form Time.
 Morning buses run one hour later  
 than normal.
 White shirt and ti e.
10.00am Prize Giving
12.00pm-2.00pm Drinks
on the Lawn
 All welcome
Full reports for Year 3-8

Michaelmas Term
2024 Dates

Beginning of Term
Wednesday 4th September

  Boarders return on

Tuesday 3rd September   

3.00-6.00pm unpack and supper

First Opti onal Exeat
Friday 27th September                                            

 Exeat begins aft er school 4.40pm
Sunday 29th September                                     

 Boarders return 7.00-8.00pm

Half Term
Friday 18th October                                           

Half term begins aft er school   

 4.40pm
Sunday 3rd November                          

 Boarders return 7.00-8.00pm
Monday 4th November                                

 Day pupils return 8.00am

Second Opti onal Exeat
Saturday 22ⁿd November                                                 

 Exeat begins aft er school 4.40pm
Sunday 24th November                                                                                            

 Boarders return 7.00-8.00pm

End of Term  
Friday 13th December  

  12.30pm for Pre-Prep and Prep

For future terms please visit:
www.vinehallschool.com/
school-life/term-dates

 School Contacts
Joff  Powis
Head
headspa@vinehallschool.com

James Thain
Deputy Head
jthain@vinehallschool.com

Nicky Whitt aker  
Head of Pre-Prep
nwhitt aker@vinehallschool.com

Roger Walker
Bursar
bursar@vinehallschool.com

Daniel Lewis
Chair of Governors
c/o Vinehall School

School Shop
01580 881597

Opening Times:
Monday 8.00-9.00am
Wednesday 3.00-4.30pm
Friday 8.00-9.00am

 Sports Fixtures
For sporti ng fi xture informati on please 
visit www.vinehallschoolsport.com
or click on the Fixtures & Results icon
on the top right-hand side of the 
Vinehall website’s homepage.
The password to access the team
sheets is – vinehallsport.



Saturday 27th April
Boarders’ Acti vity: Bexhill Park
and Ice Cream
Private Viewing - The blackShed 
Gallery For Exhibitors’
Family & Friends
 4.00pm-6.00pm
Sunday 28th April
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Talent Show

Week 3
Vinehall’s Mental Health
Awareness Week

Monday 29th April
Tuesday 30th April
Becoming Brave - PSHE Workshop 
Run by Jennie Cashman
 Recepti on, Year 1 & 2
Saxton House Beach Clean
 1.30pm-4.30pm
Swimming Gala at St Andrew’s

Years 3-6
Wednesday 1st May
8.40am ‘Supporti ng Wellbeing’ -
A talk for Early Years parents
Boys’ Cricket v Holmewood House
Girls’ Cricket v Holmewood House 

Thursday 2ⁿd May
Forest School
 AM - Recepti on; PM - Nursery
Boys’ Cricket v Holmewood House
Girls’ Cricket v Beechwood Sacred 
Heart

Friday 3rd May
9.00am Year 2 Fitness  Workshop
 Led by Year 8 pupils
Exeat Begins aft er School

Acti viti es and minibuses as   
 normal
Saturday 4th May
blackShed Art Exhibiti on Closes
7.30pm Concert Series:
London Conchord
Exeat

Sunday 5th May
Exeat

Week 4
Deaf Awareness Week

Monday 6th May
May Day Bank Holiday

No school
 Boarders return 7.00-8.00pm

Tuesday 7th May
Year 7 Exams start
French Film study day trip for Year 
5&6 to the BFI Southbank
Wednesday 8th May
Boys’ Cricket v Saint Ronan’s
Boys’ Cricket v Beechwood
Sacred Heart
Girls’ Cricket v Marlborough House 
Thursday 9th May
Kindergarten & Recepti on Trip to 
Steam Railway
Forest School
 AM - Year 1; PM - Nursery
Boys’ Cricket v Skippers Hill
Friday 10th May
Dulwich Athleti cs Meet
Saturday 11th May
Boarders’ Acti vity: Cricket Match 
with tea and scones
Sunday 12th May
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Drusilla’s

Week 5
Monday 13th May
Start of Bikeability Week for 
Kindergarten & Recepti on
Author Visit:  Eve Wersocki Morris
 Years 3-8
Tuesday 14th May
Year 2 trip to Pizza Express
 8.45am-1.20pm
Boys & Girls Swimming v Dulwich 
Cranbrook
Wednesday 15th May
Boys’ Cricket v Claremont
Girls’ Cricket v Claremont 
Thursday 16th May
Ashton House Charity Event: 
Escape Room
Forest School
 AM - Year 3; PM - 7N
Boys’ Cricket v St Andrew’s 
Girls’ Cricket v Claremont
Friday 17th May
LAMDA Showcase to Parents
 Chaplin Theatre
Saturday 18th May
Family Golf and Tennis Day
Boarders’ Acti vity: Scavenger Hunt
Sunday 19th May
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Bewl Water Park

Week 6
Monday 20th May

Tuesday 21st May
2.30pm Year 1 Parent Tea Party

Wednesday 22ⁿd May
9.00am Recepti on Play for
Parents/Carers
Boys’ Cricket v Batt le Abbey 
Boys’ Cricket v Rose Hill
Boys’ Cricket v Sevenoaks Prep
Girls’ Cricket v Saint Ronan’s 

Thursday 23rd May
Year 2 Smoothie Bar
 Parents/Carers welcome
 from 3.00pm
Forest School
 AM 6G; PM - 7C
Boys’ Cricket v Claremont
Girls’ Cricket v Bede’s

Friday 24th May
Great House Run
 All parents welcome
Grand Opening of the Mitchell 
Pavilion - 4.00-7.30pm
 To celebrate the life of
 Ryan Mitchell
Mid-Term Reports
Half-Term begins aft er School
 No acti viti es
 (except EMC and ASC)
 Minibuses at 4.45pm

Saturday 25th May
Comic Book Creati on Day
10.00am-3.00pm
Open to Years 4-8

Week 7
Half Term

Week 8
Pride Month

Monday 3rd June
Pre-Prep Meet the Teachers Week
CE Examinati ons Start
8.40am - Current Nursery Parents 
to meet Kindergarten Staff 

Tuesday 4th June
‘Speak Out, Stay Safe’ - NSPCC 
Assembly
8.40am Current Kindergarten 
Parents to meet Recepti on Staff 
Vines from King’s Canterbury Visit
 Past pupils will talk to Year 6-8   
 children about the transiti on to  
 senior schools.

Wednesday 5th June
8.40am Current Recepti on Parents 
to meet Year 1 Staff 
Boys’ Cricket v Saint Ronan’s
Girls’ Cricket v Skippers Hill 

Thursday 6th June
Eastbourne College Public
Speaking Day
 Selected Year 6 Pupils
8.40am Current Year 1 Parents to 
Meet Year 2 Staff 
Forest School
 AM Year 4; PM - Kindergarten
10.30am Year 2 Drama Workshop
 Litt le Red Riding Hood
2.30pm ‘The Tiger Who Came To Tea’
 Nursery & Kindergarten picnic   
 aft ernoon for Parents/Carers
U11 Mixed Cricket Tournament
at Dulwich
Boys’ Cricket v Beechwood
Sacred Heart
Girls’ Cricket v Saint Ronan’s

Friday 7th June
Paxton Charity Event:
Mati nee on the Day

Saturday 8th June
Boarders’ Acti vity: Trip to London

Sunday 9th June
Girls’ IAPS Swimming Finals
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Wacky Races
7.30pm Concert Series:
Schubert & Co

Week 9
Whole School Open Week

Monday 10th June
£1 Enterprise Challenge Week
Junior County Athleti cs Meet - 
Hurstpierpoint

Tuesday 11th June
Ashton House Beach Clean
 1.30pm-4.30pm
Beach Day
 Recepti on, Year 1 & Year 2

Wednesday 12th June
Litt le Vines Bug Hunt for 
Prospecti ve Nursery Children
 10.00am-11.30am
GK Finals
Boys’ Cricket v St Andrew’s or 
Marlborough House
Thursday 13th June
‘Speak Out, Stay Safe’ NSPCC 
Workshops
 Years 2, 5 & 6
2.00pm Year 2 Summer Concert
Mixed Cricket v Marlborough 
House 
Forest School
 AM - 6T; PM - Nursery
Friday 14th June
Senior County Sussex Trials - 
Crawley
Junior Book Look
 in the De Beer Coff ee and   
 pastries and an opportunity to   
 look at the Year 3&4 books
Onatti   Visiti ng Theatre Company
 ‘The Chateau’ French Play for   
 Years 3-8
Year 5 Trip to Rye Harbour Nature 
Reserve
Saturday 15th June
FOV Fete
 12.00pm-4.00pm
Boarders’ Acti vity: Dance-Athon
Sunday 16th June
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Leeds Castle

Week 10
Monday 17th June
Pride Month Assembly
Tuesday 18th June
Early Learning Goals Meeti ngs
 Recepti on Parents/Carers
Associated Board Music 
Examinati ons
 Starti ng 9.00am - all day
Wednesday 19th June
Boys’ Cricket v Skippers Hill
Girls’ Cricket v St Andrew’s
Thursday 20th June
World Refugee Day
Taster Day for New Children
Forest School
 AM - 8PW; PM - 8H
Shakespeare on the Lawn at 
Claremont
 Year 7 Workshop, Picnic and   
 Performance of Macbeth
Mixed Cricket v The Mead 

Week 1
Monday 15th April
Staff  INSET

Tuesday 16th April
Staff  INSET
 Boarders return 3.00pm-6.00pm

Wednesday 17th April
First Day of Term
 All Pre-Prep Clubs and Prep   
 Acti viti es as normal

Thursday 18th April
Launch of GK 2024
Forest School
 AM - 8PW; PM - Year 2

Friday 19th April
8.40am Pre-Prep Spring Walk
 For children and parents   
 (Kindergarten & Pre-Prep)
Bede’s Classics Day for Year 6
Lati n Class

Saturday 20th April
Boarders’ Acti vity:
Eastbourne Mini Golf and fi sh
and chips on the beach

Sunday 21st April
10.00am Chapel
Boarders’ Acti vity: Slip ‘n Slide
and Water Balloon Fights

Week 2
Monday 22ⁿd April
Earth Day 2024 and Vinehall’s 
Earth Hour

Tuesday 23rd April
English Nati onal Opera Workshop 
at Benenden School for Year 6
Year 1 Drama Workshop ‘Being Briti sh’

Wednesday 24th April
blackShed Art Exhibiti on Starts
Boys’ Cricket v St Andrew’s
Girls’ Cricket v Dulwich Prep

Thursday 25th April
Nursery Dress-Up Day ‘My 
Favourite Nursery  Rhyme’
Forest School
 AM - 8H; PM - Kindergarten
Girls’ Cricket v St Andrew’s

Friday 26th April
Year 3 & 4 Beach Day
 Maths & English Focus


